OUTDOOR PROPAGATION PREDICTION FOR
WiMAX(802.16a) SIGNALS

SHIVAKUMAR THAYANITHY

This project report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of degree of

Master of Engineering (Electrical- Electronics and Telecommunication)

Fuculty Of Electrical Engineering.
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.

MAY 2007



This work is dedicated to my beloved parents,
my sisters, my friends and all my

teachers who helped me to become who I'm.

il



v

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

The author would like to express his utmost gratitude to his supervisor
Prof.Tharek Bin Abd Rahman, for spending his valuable time in providing invaluable
support, guidance and encouragement throughout the period of working for the
project. I'm also grateful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Jeri bin Din for his last minute advices

and guidance.

I’'m very grateful and debted to my parents for their continuous support
throughout my life in all the aspects. I'm thankful to my sisters, for being a great
friend of mine and also for all those pep ups they gave me during the hard times of
my study. Also, I would like take this opportunity to extend my thanks to my special

person, for her support in all my actions.

I would like to thank all my friends for being an inspiration to me. Special
thanks to my dearest friend Ms. Shiny Vinothram, for her critics, support and

encouragements, she gave me since the day I knew her.

Finally, I thank God, for giving me this opportunity of life, and for

acquainting me with all these beautiful people.



ABSTRACT

Wireless networks have emerged as a powerful architecture, capable of
supporting the requirements of broadband wireless communication, with researches
carried out all over the world to constantly improve the network performance and
standards. Radio channel characteristics modeling is an essential in every network
planning. This project deals with the performance of WiMAX networks in an
outdoor environment while using the SUI channel models. The radio channel
characteristics are analysed by simulations done using Matlab simulation tool. The
overall system performance in terms of transmit power spectrum, receive power
spectrum and bit error ratio (BER) are simulated using LabVIEW simulation tool. A
qualitative performance of the system can be analysied with the help of constellation

plots provided.



vi

ABSTRAK

Rangkain tanpa talian telah muncul sebagai senibina yang berkeupayaan tinggi
berkebolehan menampung keperluan komunikasi jalur lebar tanpa talian. Banyak
penyelidikan dilakukan diserata dunia untuk mmperbaiki mutu rangkaian dan piawannya.
Pemodelan cirri-ciri saluran radio amat penting dalam perancangan rangkaian. Projek ini
mengkaji pencapaian rangkaian WiMAX persekitaran luar menggunakan model saluran
SUL Ciri-ciri saluran radio dianalisa oleh kaedah simulasi menggunakan perisian Matlab.
Pencapaian keseluruhan sistem seperti transmit power spectrum, receiver power
spectrum, dan bit error ratio (BER) disimulasi menggunakan persisian LabVIEW.
Pencapaian kualitatif sistem dianalisa dengan bantuan constellation plots yang

disediakan.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF NOMENCLATURE
LIST OF APPENDIX

PROJECT OVERVIEW
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Objective

1.3 Scope

1.4 Methodology

1.5 Thesis Structure

WiMAX

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing (OFDM)
2.2.1 Advantages of OFDM:

vii

PAGE

il
ii

v

Vi

vii

X1
Xiii
X1V

XV

A W W

~N N L W



23
24

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Sub-Channelization

Directional Antennas

2.4.1 Advantages of Directional Antennas
Transmit and Recieve diversity

Adaptive Modulation

Error Correction Techniques

Power Control

ELECTROMAGNETIC WAVE PEOPAGATION

3.1

3.2

33
3.4

Introduction
3.1.1 Free Space Propagation
3.1.2 Reflection
3.1.2.1 Specular Reflection
3.1.2.2 Reflections from Rough Surfaces
3.1.3 Diffraction
3.1.3.1 Wedge Diffraction
3.1.3.2 Knife Edge Diffraction
3.1.4 Scattering
3.1.5 Multipath Basics
Propagation and Channel Models
3.2.1 Theoretical Models
3.2.2  Emperical Models
3.2.3 Physical Models
Hata Model for Suburban Area
Elgi Model

LITERATURE REVIEW

4.1

4.2

Propagation Model Development and Radio Planning

for Future WiMAX System Development in Beirut

4.1.1 Introduction

4.1.2 Results

4.1.3 Conclusion

Channel Model for Fixed Wireless Apllications
4.2.1 Introduction

viii

O O O o0

12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
19
20

22

22
23
24
25
25



43

4.4

4.2.2 Results

4.2.3 Conclusion

ICS telecom nG

4.3.1 Introduction

4.3.2 Digital Communtication

4.3.3 Spectrum Management

4.3.4 Improved Map Engine

4.3.5 Interference Analysis

4.3.6 Best Server Identification

4.3.7 Network Planning

4.3.8 Propagation Model

4.3.9 Directional Subscriber Antennas
4.3.10 Microwave Links

Mixed Absorption Diffraction PropagationModels
4.4.1 Diffraction Models

4.4.2 Absorption Models

4.43 Mixed Models

THE SUI MODELS

5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6

5.7
5.8
59

5.10

Introduction

Suburban Pathloss Models

Urban (alternative flat suburban) Path Loss Model
Multipath Delay Profile

RMS Delay Spread

Fading Characteristics

5.6.1 Fade Distribution, K-Factor

5.6.2 Doppler Spectrum

Co-channel Interference

Antenna Gain Reduction Factor

Parametric view of SUI Channels

5.9.1 With Low K-Factor

5.9.2 With High K-Factor

The Generic Structure of SUI Channel Model
5.10.1 Input Mixing Matrix

X

26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33

36
36
36
38
39
40
41
41
44
45
46
49
49
49
50
50



5.10.2 Tapped Delay Line Matrix
5.10.3 Output Mixing Matrix
6 SIMULATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
6.1 Simulation of SUI Models

6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3

Simulation using MATLAB
Simulation using LabVIEW
Controls and Indicators
6.1.3.1 Run and Abort Simulator
6.1.3.2 Mode

6.1.3.3 Confidence Interval
6.1.3.4 Transparams

6.1.3.5 EbNo

6.1.3.6 Clear

6.1.3.7 Tx and Rx Spectrum
6.1.3.8 TxRx Constellation
6.1.3.9 BER

6.1.3.10 BER-Curves

6.2 Simulator Outputs

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.2.6

SUII Channel Simulation
SUI2 Channel Simulation
SUI3 Channel Simulation
SUI4 Channel Simulation
SUI5 Channel Simulation
SUI6 Channel Simulation

7 CONCLUSION

7.1 Conclusion

7.2 Future works

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

51
51
57
57
57
61
62
62
62
63
63
64
65
65
65
65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
69

70

70

71

72

75



FIGURE NO.

2.1
22
23
24
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
5.1
5.2
53a
5.3b
5.4
5.5
5.6
6.1
6.2

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

A comparison between WiFi and WiMAX
OFDM Technology

The effect of Sub-Channelization

Relative Cell radii of adaptive modulation
Specular Reflection

Reflection and scattering by a rough surface
Wedge diffraction

Mixed models

Case 1.1

Case 1.2

Case 2.1

Case 2.2

Case 2.3

Mixed absorption-diffraction model
Comparison of Pathloss Models

CDF Distribution of different K-Factors
Measured Doppler Spectrum

Rounded Doppler Spectrum

Effects of fade margin on C/I distribution
Effective mean gain for a 30-degree antenna
SUI Channel Model

Spectral power distribution

Fading plot

X1

PAGE

10
14
14
15
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
39
43
45
45
46
48
50
58
58



6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12

CDF of channel power
Level Crossing Rate
Average Duration Fade
Front panel of the simulator
SUI1 channel simulation
SUI2 channel simulation
SUI3 channel simulation
SUI4 channel simulation
SUI5 channel simulation

SUI6 channel simulation

X11

59
60
60
61
66
67
67
68
68
69



Xiil

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO. TITLE PAGE
5.1 Model parameter and terrain types 37
5.2 Terrain type and channel models 49
53 Low K-Factor 49
54 Higk K-Factor 49
5.5 SUII Channel 53
5.6 SUI2 Channel 53
5.7 SUI3 Channel 54
5.8 SUI4 Channel 54
59 SUI5 Channel 55

5.10 SUI6 Channel 55



WiMAX
SUI
WMAN
LOS
NLOS
OFDM
SNR

BER

EM waves
UTD

ITU
MMDS
BTS

C/1

W-1 Model
PSD
QPSK
GRF

LCR

ADF

LIST OF SYMBOLS.

Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access.

Stanford University Interim.

Wireless Metropolitan Area Network.

Line of Sight.

Non Line of Sight.

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing.
Signal to Noise Ratio.

Bit Error Ratio.

Electro Magnetic Waves.

Uniform Theory of Diffraction.

International Telecommunication Union.
Multipoint Multchannel Distribution Service.
Base Station.

Carier to Nose ratio.

Walfish Ikegami Model.

Power Spectral Density.

Quadrature Phase Shift Keying.

Gain Reduction Factor.

Level Crossing Rate.

Average Duration of Fade.

X1v



APPENDIX.

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

MATLAB CODE .

XV

PAGE

75



CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

Telecommunication has shrunk the world into a comparatively smaller one,
where communications to far distances were once very costly and even impossible. With
billions and billions of individuals being served by the telecommunication industry, a
life without mobile phones, internet, facsimile etc, would be like living in Stone Age.
With millions of researchers constantly working to develop a better technology and to
widen the boundaries of telecommunication, the day to day use of telecommunication

has become an essential tool for every man kind.

Customer satisfaction in terms of quality of service, cost, reliability etc, is one of
the important challenges faced by the network operators, in order to keep their service
distinct from other competitors. Apart from the researches carried out to develop new
technologies, there are also few works carried out to improve the performance of the

technologies currently being used and those that will be implemented in future.



Propagation prediction is process carried out before installing or developing a
network in order to achieve better performance after the network is setup. This project
work is carried out to predict the propagation of WiMAX (802.16a) signals in an
outdoor environment. Propagation prediction is done to setup a WiMAX link between
the Wireless Communication Centre and Kolej(student’s hostel) 11, which would

replace the current WiFi.

Apart from propagation, channel modeling is a very pragmatic endeavor, since a
model is developed to adequately depict the system performance. Therefore, a designer
needs to appropriately choose a model to address the design problem at hand. Failing to
do so will result in poor design, poor coverage, impaired system performance, and
dissatisfied customers. Thus we can see how crucial the choice and application of the
appropriate propagation models is in order to ensure proper system performance before

the roll out.

1.2 Objective

To study about the WiMAX and to understand about the technologies behind
WiMAX that makes it capable of in non-line-of-sight situation. =~ To  study  about
WiMAX (802.16a) signals and to predict its propagation in an outdoor environment

using the Stanford University Interim (SUI) models.

To study about the six SUI models and to provide an understanding about the
same. LabVIEW simulation tool was to simulate the system performance. MATLAB

will also be used for simulation.



1.3 Scope

The SUI model is a collection of six channel models SUI 1 to SUI 6. Every
model is different from the other. The user decides which model can be used based on
the terrain type of the area under study. The classification is done in such a way that, the
terrain is classified into three types and every type is given two SUI models that will be
suitable.

The project requires one to learn in detail and understand about the properties of
WiMAX focusing more on how WiMAX works in a non-line of sight situation and also

to have knowledge of different SUI models, propagation models and channel modeling.

LabVIEW simulation tool will be used to simulate the performance of the
system. Different parameters of the transmitter, receiver and the channel can be varied
and the output can be verified for every set of inputs. The simulation results will be
available in terms of the received power spectrum, BER performance and constellation

plot.

14 Methodology.

The mothodology of the project begins with studying in detail about WiMAX,
electromagnetic wave propagation, and also about the six SUI channel models. Also to
research in detail about how the SUI channel models were developed. Thn finally,
simulate the models using Matlab and LabVIEW simulation tools to analyze the channel

and the system performance.



1.5 Thesis Structure.

This thesis consists of 7 main chapters. The first chapter consists of a general

introduction, the scope and objective of the project and also the flow of this thesis.

Chapter 2 is an introduction about WiMAX. The chapter discusses in detail about
the capabilities and e features of WiMAX.

Chapter 3 studies about the electromagnetic wave propagation and the losses
encountered by the wave on its journey to the receiver after its transmission from the

transmitter.

Chapter 4 discusses about the past works that were succesfully carried out in this

area of research.

Chapter 5 discusses about the SUI models.

Chapter 6 consists of a collection of collection of screen shots abtained from the

simulation results and its analysis.

Chapter 7 is a conclusion for this project. The chapter also has proposal for

future works.





