OUTDOOR PROPAGATION PREDICTION FOR WiMAX(802.16a) SIGNALS

SHIVAKUMAR THAYANITHY

This project report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Engineering (Electrical- Electronics and Telecommunication)

> Fuculty Of Electrical Engineering. Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.

> > MAY 2007

This work is dedicated to my beloved parents, my sisters, my friends and all my teachers who helped me to become who I'm.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

The author would like to express his utmost gratitude to his supervisor Prof.Tharek Bin Abd Rahman, for spending his valuable time in providing invaluable support, guidance and encouragement throughout the period of working for the project. I'm also grateful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Jeri bin Din for his last minute advices and guidance.

I'm very grateful and debted to my parents for their continuous support throughout my life in all the aspects. I'm thankful to my sisters, for being a great friend of mine and also for all those pep ups they gave me during the hard times of my study. Also, I would like take this opportunity to extend my thanks to my special person, for her support in all my actions.

I would like to thank all my friends for being an inspiration to me. Special thanks to my dearest friend Ms. Shiny Vinothram, for her critics, support and encouragements, she gave me since the day I knew her.

Finally, I thank God, for giving me this opportunity of life, and for acquainting me with all these beautiful people.

ABSTRACT

Wireless networks have emerged as a powerful architecture, capable of supporting the requirements of broadband wireless communication, with researches carried out all over the world to constantly improve the network performance and standards. Radio channel characteristics modeling is an essential in every network planning. This project deals with the performance of WiMAX networks in an outdoor environment while using the SUI channel models. The radio channel characteristics are analysed by simulations done using Matlab simulation tool. The overall system performance in terms of transmit power spectrum, receive power spectrum and bit error ratio (BER) are simulated using LabVIEW simulation tool. A qualitative performance of the system can be analysied with the help of constellation plots provided.

ABSTRAK

Rangkain tanpa talian telah muncul sebagai senibina yang berkeupayaan tinggi berkebolehan menampung keperluan komunikasi jalur lebar tanpa talian. Banyak penyelidikan dilakukan diserata dunia untuk mmperbaiki mutu rangkaian dan piawannya. Pemodelan cirri-ciri saluran radio amat penting dalam perancangan rangkaian. Projek ini mengkaji pencapaian rangkaian WiMAX persekitaran luar menggunakan model saluran SUI. Ciri-ciri saluran radio dianalisa oleh kaedah simulasi menggunakan perisian Matlab. Pencapaian keseluruhan sistem seperti *transmit power spectrum, receiver power spectrum,* dan *bit error ratio* (BER) disimulasi menggunakan persisian LabVIEW. Pencapaian kualitatif sistem dianalisa dengan bantuan *constellation plots* yang disediakan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE PAGE				
	DEC	LARATION	ii		
	DED	DEDICATION			
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iv		
	ABS	ГКАСТ	v		
	ABSTRAK TABLE OF CONTENTS				
	LIST OF FIGURES				
	LIST OF TABLES				
	LIST OF NOMENCLATURE				
	LIST	OF APPENDIX	XV		
1	PRO	JECT OVERVIEW	1		
	1.1	Introduction	1		
	1.2	Objective	2		
	1.3	Scope	3		
	1.4	Methodology	3		
	1.5	Thesis Structure	4		
2	WiM	AX	5		
	2.1	Introduction	5		
	2.2	Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing (OFDM)) 6		
		2.2.1 Advantages of OFDM:	7		

	2.3	Sub-C	hannelization	7
	2.4	Directi	ional Antennas	8
		2.4.1	Advantages of Directional Antennas	9
	2.5	Transn	nit and Recieve diversity	9
	2.6	Adapti	ive Modulation	9
	2.7	Error (Correction Techniques	10
	2.8	Power	Control	11
3	ELE	CTROM	IAGNETIC WAVE PEOPAGATION	12
	3.1	Introdu	uction	12
		3.1.1	Free Space Propagation	12
		3.1.2	Reflection	13
			3.1.2.1 Specular Reflection	13
			3.1.2.2 Reflections from Rough Surfaces	14
		3.1.3	Diffraction	15
			3.1.3.1 Wedge Diffraction	15
			3.1.3.2 Knife Edge Diffraction	16
		3.1.4	Scattering	16
		3.1.5	Multipath Basics	17
	3.2	Propag	gation and Channel Models	17
		3.2.1	Theoretical Models	17
		3.2.2	Emperical Models	18
		3.2.3	Physical Models	18
	3.3	Hata N	Aodel for Suburban Area	19
	3.4	Elgi M	Iodel	20
4	LITI	ERATUF	RE REVIEW	22
	4.1	Propag	gation Model Development and Radio Planning	
		for Fut	ture WiMAX System Development in Beirut	22
		4.1.1	Introduction	22
		4.1.2	Results	23
		4.1.3	Conclusion	24
	4.2	Chann	el Model for Fixed Wireless Apllications	25
		4.2.1	Introduction	25

	4.2.2	Results	26
	4.2.3	Conclusion	26
4.3	ICS te	lecom <i>nG</i>	27
	4.3.1	Introduction	27
	4.3.2	Digital Communtication	28
	4.3.3	Spectrum Management	28
	4.3.4	Improved Map Engine	29
	4.3.5	Interference Analysis	29
	4.3.6	Best Server Identification	29
	4.3.7	Network Planning	30
	4.3.8	Propagation Model	30
	4.3.9	Directional Subscriber Antennas	31
	4.3.10	Microwave Links	31
4.4	Mixed	Absorption Diffraction PropagationModels	32
	4.4.1	Diffraction Models	32
	4.4.2	Absorption Models	33
	4.4.3	Mixed Models	33
THE S	SUI MO	DDELS	36
5.1	Introd	uction	36
5.2	Suburl	ban Pathloss Models	36
5.3	Urban	(alternative flat suburban) Path Loss Model	38
5.4	Multip	bath Delay Profile	39
5.5	RMS I	Delay Spread	40
5.6	Fading	g Characteristics	41
	5.6.1	Fade Distribution, K-Factor	41
	5.6.2	Doppler Spectrum	44
5.7	Co-cha	annel Interference	45
5.8	Anten	na Gain Reduction Factor	46
5.9	Param	etric view of SUI Channels	49
	5.9.1	With Low K-Factor	49
	5.9.2	With High K-Factor	49
5.10	The G	eneric Structure of SUI Channel Model	50
	5.10.1	Input Mixing Matrix	50

5

		5.10.2	2 Tapped Delay Line Matrix	51
		5.10.3	Output Mixing Matrix	51
6	SIM	ULATIO	ON RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	57
	6.1	Simul	ation of SUI Models	57
		6.1.1	Simulation using MATLAB	57
		6.1.2	Simulation using LabVIEW	61
		6.1.3	Controls and Indicators	62
			6.1.3.1 Run and Abort Simulator	62
			6.1.3.2 Mode	62
			6.1.3.3 Confidence Interval	63
			6.1.3.4 Transparams	63
			6.1.3.5 EbNo	64
			6.1.3.6 Clear	65
			6.1.3.7 Tx and Rx Spectrum	65
			6.1.3.8 TxRx Constellation	65
			6.1.3.9 BER	65
			6.1.3.10 BER-Curves	65
	6.2	Simul	ator Outputs	66
		6.2.1	SUI1 Channel Simulation	66
		6.2.2	SUI2 Channel Simulation	67
		6.2.3	SUI3 Channel Simulation	67
		6.2.4	SUI4 Channel Simulation	68
		6.2.5	SUI5 Channel Simulation	68
		6.2.6	SUI6 Channel Simulation	69
7	CON	CLUSI	ON	70
	7.1	Concl	usion	70
	7.2	Future	e works	71
REFEREN	CES			72
APPENDIX	ΧA			75

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO. TITLE

PAGE

2.1	A comparison between WiFi and WiMAX	6
2.2	OFDM Technology	7
2.3	The effect of Sub-Channelization	8
2.4	Relative Cell radii of adaptive modulation	10
3.1	Specular Reflection	14
3.2	Reflection and scattering by a rough surface	14
3.3	Wedge diffraction	15
4.1	Mixed models	33
4.2	Case 1.1	34
4.3	Case 1.2	34
4.4	Case 2.1	34
4.5	Case 2.2	35
4.6	Case 2.3	35
4.7	Mixed absorption-diffraction model	35
5.1	Comparison of Pathloss Models	39
5.2	CDF Distribution of different K-Factors	43
5.3a	Measured Doppler Spectrum	45
5.3b	Rounded Doppler Spectrum	45
5.4	Effects of fade margin on C/I distribution	46
5.5	Effective mean gain for a 30-degree antenna	48
5.6	SUI Channel Model	50
6.1	Spectral power distribution	58
6.2	Fading plot	58

6.3	CDF of channel power	59
6.4	Level Crossing Rate	60
6.5	Average Duration Fade	60
6.6	Front panel of the simulator	61
6.7	SUI1 channel simulation	66
6.8	SUI2 channel simulation	67
6.9	SUI3 channel simulation	67
6.10	SUI4 channel simulation	68
6.11	SUI5 channel simulation	68
6.12	SUI6 channel simulation	69

LIST OF TABLES

I ABLE NU

TITLE

PAGE

5.1	Model parameter and terrain types	37
5.2	Terrain type and channel models	49
5.3	Low K-Factor	49
5.4	Higk K-Factor	49
5.5	SUI1 Channel	53
5.6	SUI2 Channel	53
5.7	SUI3 Channel	54
5.8	SUI4 Channel	54
5.9	SUI5 Channel	55
5.10	SUI6 Channel	55

LIST OF SYMBOLS.

WiMAX	-	Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access.
SUI	-	Stanford University Interim.
WMAN	-	Wireless Metropolitan Area Network.
LOS	-	Line of Sight.
NLOS	-	Non Line of Sight.
OFDM	-	Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing.
SNR	-	Signal to Noise Ratio.
BER	-	Bit Error Ratio.
EM waves	-	Electro Magnetic Waves.
UTD	-	Uniform Theory of Diffraction.
ITU	-	International Telecommunication Union.
MMDS	-	Multipoint Multchannel Distribution Service.
BTS	-	Base Station.
C/I	-	Carier to Nose ratio.
W-I Model	-	Walfish Ikegami Model.
PSD	-	Power Spectral Density.
QPSK	-	Quadrature Phase Shift Keying.
GRF	-	Gain Reduction Factor.
LCR	-	Level Crossing Rate.
ADF	-	Average Duration of Fade.

LIST OF APPENDIX

APPENDIX.

TITLE

PAGE

A MATLAB CODE. 75

CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

Telecommunication has shrunk the world into a comparatively smaller one, where communications to far distances were once very costly and even impossible. With billions and billions of individuals being served by the telecommunication industry, a life without mobile phones, internet, facsimile etc, would be like living in Stone Age. With millions of researchers constantly working to develop a better technology and to widen the boundaries of telecommunication, the day to day use of telecommunication has become an essential tool for every man kind.

Customer satisfaction in terms of quality of service, cost, reliability etc, is one of the important challenges faced by the network operators, in order to keep their service distinct from other competitors. Apart from the researches carried out to develop new technologies, there are also few works carried out to improve the performance of the technologies currently being used and those that will be implemented in future. Propagation prediction is process carried out before installing or developing a network in order to achieve better performance after the network is setup. This project work is carried out to predict the propagation of WiMAX (802.16a) signals in an outdoor environment. Propagation prediction is done to setup a WiMAX link between the Wireless Communication Centre and Kolej(student's hostel) 11, which would replace the current WiFi.

Apart from propagation, channel modeling is a very pragmatic endeavor, since a model is developed to adequately depict the system performance. Therefore, a designer needs to appropriately choose a model to address the design problem at hand. Failing to do so will result in poor design, poor coverage, impaired system performance, and dissatisfied customers. Thus we can see how crucial the choice and application of the appropriate propagation models is in order to ensure proper system performance before the roll out.

1.2 Objective

To study about the WiMAX and to understand about the technologies behind WiMAX that makes it capable of in non-line-of-sight situation. To study about WiMAX (802.16a) signals and to predict its propagation in an outdoor environment using the Stanford University Interim (SUI) models.

To study about the six SUI models and to provide an understanding about the same. LabVIEW simulation tool was to simulate the system performance. MATLAB will also be used for simulation.

The SUI model is a collection of six channel models SUI 1 to SUI 6. Every model is different from the other. The user decides which model can be used based on the terrain type of the area under study. The classification is done in such a way that, the terrain is classified into three types and every type is given two SUI models that will be suitable.

The project requires one to learn in detail and understand about the properties of WiMAX focusing more on how WiMAX works in a non-line of sight situation and also to have knowledge of different SUI models, propagation models and channel modeling.

LabVIEW simulation tool will be used to simulate the performance of the system. Different parameters of the transmitter, receiver and the channel can be varied and the output can be verified for every set of inputs. The simulation results will be available in terms of the received power spectrum, BER performance and constellation plot.

1.4 Methodology.

The mothodology of the project begins with studying in detail about WiMAX, electromagnetic wave propagation, and also about the six SUI channel models. Also to research in detail about how the SUI channel models were developed. Thn finally, simulate the models using Matlab and LabVIEW simulation tools to analyze the channel and the system performance.

1.5 Thesis Structure.

This thesis consists of 7 main chapters. The first chapter consists of a general introduction, the scope and objective of the project and also the flow of this thesis.

Chapter 2 is an introduction about WiMAX. The chapter discusses in detail about the capabilities and e features of WiMAX.

Chapter 3 studies about the electromagnetic wave propagation and the losses encountered by the wave on its journey to the receiver after its transmission from the transmitter.

Chapter 4 discusses about the past works that were succesfully carried out in this area of research.

Chapter 5 discusses about the SUI models.

Chapter 6 consists of a collection of collection of screen shots abtained from the simulation results and its analysis.

Chapter 7 is a conclusion for this project. The chapter also has proposal for future works.